Agenda - Health, Social Care and Sport Committee

Meeting Venue: For further information contact:
Committee Room 2 - Senedd Claire Morris

Meeting date: 15 November 2017 Committee Clerk

Members pre-meeting: 09.15 0300 200 6355

Meeting time: 09.30 SeneddHealth@assembly.wales

Informal pre-meeting (09.15 - 09.30)

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of

interest

2  Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2018-19 -
evidence session 1 — Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social

Services and the Minister for Children and Social Care
(09.30 - 11.30) (Pages 1 - 63)
Vaughan Gething AM, Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Services

Huw Irranca-Davies AM, Minister for Children and Social Care

3 Paper(s) to note

3.1 Use of antipsychotic medication in care homes - Additional information from
the Care and Social Services Inspectorate Wales

(Pages 64 - 91)

3.2 Use of antipsychotic medication in care homes - Additional information from

Hywel Dda University Health Board and Aneurin Bevan University Health Board

(Pages 92 - 111)

3.3 Use of antipsychotic medication in care homes - Additional information from
the Royal College of Speech and Language Therapists and the Royal College

of Occupational Therapists

,Ff Cynulliad National
/’ Cenedlaethol Assembly for

Cymru Wales

(Pages 112 - 115)



3.4 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Health, Well-being and Sport regarding

cancer waiting times
(Pages 116 - 122)

4  Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the

public from the remainder of the meeting

5 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2018-19 -

consideration of evidence
(11.30 - 11.45)



By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42 Ag e n d a I te m 2

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1



Y Pwyllgor lechyd, Gofal Cymdeithasol a Chwaraeon
Health, Social Care and Sport Committee
HSCS(5)-31-17 Papur 1 / Paper 1

Health, Social Care and Sport Committee

Date: 9 November 2017
Venue: Senedd Cardiff Bay
Title:  Scrutiny of Draft Budget 2018-19

1. Purpose

The Committee’s Chair wrote to both the Cabinet Secretary for Health, Well-being
and Sport and the Minister for Social Services and Public Health on 3rd August
inviting them to give evidence on their Draft Budget proposals and asking them to
provide a paper in relation to the Draft Budget.

2. Introduction

The Draft Budget process is now in two stages. The outline budget (Stagel) was
published on 3rd October 2017, and the detailed budget (Stage 2) on 24th October.
The outline budget focuses on the overall fiscal envelope for Welsh Government and
the main MEG level allocations, while the detailed budget covers the Budget
Expenditure Level (BEL) spending plans within each MEG.

This paper provides information for the Health, Social Care and Sport Committee on
the Health, Well-being and Sport (HW&S) Main Expenditure Group (MEG) future
budget proposals for 2018-19 and also provides an update on specific areas of
interest to the Committee.

3. Budget Overview

2018-19

Revenue £m
Revised 2017-18 DEL Baseline 7,018.570
MEG allocation 230.000
Agreed Savings reduction to MEG (7.292)
Agreed Specific grants savings (2.400)
MEG to MEG Transfers (7.670)
Revised DEL as @ Draft Budget 2018-19 7,231.208
Capital

Capital baseline as at Final Budget 2017-18 260.289
MEG allocation 23.500
MEG to MEG Transfers 10.985
Revised DEL as @ Draft Budget 2018-19 294,774
Overall Total HWB&S MEG 7,525.982

Pack Page 28



The table above does not include Annual Managed Expenditure (AME), which is

outside the Welsh Government’s Departmental Expenditure Limit (DEL).

The following table shows the reconciliation from the published First Supplementary
budget 2017-18 to the revised baseline budget for each element of the MEG.

Revenue DEL £m
Published First Supplementary Budget 2017-18 7,065.650
Transfer to Local Government MEG (30.000)
Reversal of MEG transfer NHS Bursary Scheme 0.800
Removal of non recurrent funding (17.880)
Revised 2017-18 Basel
[...]
nsformation.

Our Budget includes ring fenced funding for health boards for the services contract
with GPs, community pharmacists, dentists and optometrists. We continue to explore
with the relevant professional bodies how the nationally negotiated contractual
frameworks can enable our aim to transform care and support and to meet people’s
needs as close to home as possible.

We also plan to increase frontline treatment services for substance misuse by
increasing the ring fence by £0.920 million in 2018-19, to over £18 million annual
investment.

Social Services

Welsh Government is aware of the potential tension between day-to-day cost
pressures and preventative spend for social services. Our major legislative and
service reform aims to free up local authorities and the wider sector to respond to the
demographic and other challenges by taking a longer term approach focusing on
prevention and early intervention and meeting personal well-being outcomes in
improving the well-being of people in Wales.

We have targeted funding of £1.3 million in years 2013-14 and 2014-15 increasing to
£3.0 million in years 2015-16 and 2016-17, through the Delivering Transformation
Grant 2013-14 to 2016-17 (now transferred to the revenue support grant from 2017-
18), recognising the transitional costs of planning for and then implementing the

12
Pack Page 39



changes necessary to drive improvement in the systemic delivery of social care in
Wales under the aegis of the Social Service and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014.

The evaluation arrangements for the Act are currently being co-developed with
stakeholders. However, current indications are that, although implementation is
progressing at different rates in different areas, the use of grant funding to advance
national priorities has been welcomed as a tool to speed the progress of
implementation and encourage the wider adoption of best practice across Wales.

We have also put in place, over and above this, a total of £55 million of additional
recurrent funding that was allocated to local government from 2017-18. In supporting
front line service delivery, addressing the effect of the national living wage and
targeting action on three priority areas of the social care workforce, looked after
children, and carers, this funding is intended to give local government and its
partners the headroom in order to take forward their prevention and early
intervention agendas.

Partnership working and regional partnership boards

On 10 October the Minister for Social Services and Public Health gave an oral
statement to the Assembly, setting out the importance of integration and partnership
working for health and social services.

The Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014 recognises that standards can
best be raised by partners working together. The Act provides for regional
partnership boards to drive the effective integration of health and social services.
These boards are now firmly established and are improving the effectiveness of
service delivery.

Seven boards, on the health board area footprint, have been established that bring
together health, social services, the third sector and other partners. Their purpose is
to improve well-being outcomes and make best use of resources to support
sustainability.

Regional partnership boards are required to establish pooled budgets including, from
April 2018, in relation to the provision of care home accommodation for adults.
These pooled budgets will support integrated commissioning, allowing local
authorities and health boards to focus on improved quality as well securing better
value for money.

The Social Services and Well-being Act also requires regional partnership boards to
take an integrated approach to the planning and delivery of services. In April, the
regional boards published population assessments, as required by the 2014 Act.
These provide a clear and specific evidence base of the full range of care and
support needs. Regional boards are now producing area plans in response to those
assessments by April 2018 which will set their agenda for the integrated delivery of
services.

Integrated Care Fund (ICF)

13
Pack Page 40



The now rebranded Integrated Care Fund (ICF) was established in 2014-15 to
support older people to maintain their independence, avoid hospital admission and
prevent delayed discharge. It also aims to drive partnership working and the delivery
of integrated services across health, social services, housing and the third sector.
The fund was expanded in 2016-17 to support the development of integrated care
and support services for other groups of people.

As a key delivery mechanism for the Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act,
from 2017-18 the objectives of the ICF are linked to regional partnership board’s
priority areas of integration:

¢ Older people with complex needs and long term conditions, including
dementia;

e People with learning disabilities;

e Children with complex needs due to disability or illness; and

e (for the first time) Carers, including young carers.

Regional partnership boards have oversight and ensure the effective use and
delivery of ICF.

With the £130 million funding provided through ICF to date and the £60 million in
2017-18, the Welsh Government is supporting improved access to integrated health
and social care so more frail and older people are being cared for at or near home.

ICF funding is being used to develop a wide range of innovative models of integrated
working. These have created increased capacity in the care system and improved
consistency in the provision of services within regions.

The emerging evidence indicates funding is making a real difference to many
people’s lives as well and reducing the pressure on vital NHS and social care
services. This has been achieved by the development of a culture of collaboration
and partnership working between social services, health and housing, along with
third and independent sector partners.

The 
[...]
ort- many individuals who will have taken full
responsibility for their own health, and been lucky enough to enjoy the broader
circumstances that are conducive to good health, will still have a call on costly and
complex treatment.

It is not always right to assume that preventative approaches will reduce the costs of
healthcare provision. A recent analysis by the Nuffield Trust! considered various
initiatives beneath the umbrella of shifting care out of hospitals. Of 27 common
schemes, they found only seven to be cost saving and found six to have actually
increased costs. There are two main factors: i) expanding care outside of hospitals
(even assuming the expanded workforce can be attracted and then paid for) can
mean uncovering previously unmet need or providing extra services that patients
effectively use on top of what already exists, and ii) there is a tendency to assume
that preventing an admission means that all the associated costs can be chalked up
as savings, when in truth the reality is that taking costs out can be extremely
complex.

Despite the challenges, Welsh Government takes a number of steps towards
securing an optimum balance of spend:

e Being clear on our expectations of Health Boards to focus on prevention — not
only through legislation such as the Wellbeing of Future Generations (Wales)
Act and the Social Services and Wellbeing (Wales) Act, but also in setting out
prevention priorities through the planning framework and through performance
and accountability discussions;

e There is a section of this document that categorises prevention spend within
the budget. Improving transparency of spend is one way of supporting a
greater shift towards prevention;

e Supporting Health Board and partners to invest in prevention through the
provision of evidence and advice on interventions with return on investment.
For example, Public Health Wales published a Making a Difference: Investing
in Sustainable Health and Well-being for the People of Wales?2 doc
[...]
e changes to agency staff costs.

We are not able to make any financial projections about the impact of Brexit on
staffing costs until we have seen the outcome of negotiations and what those mean
for NHS from the EU and those from elsewhere in the world. The Welsh
Government are clear that we want to enable all those dedicated staff working in the
NHS in Wales to remain here to contribute to the life of Wales and the running of the
operation of our NHS.

We are working with the NHS to continue to consider the impact of Brexit proposals
as they develop and employers are working in the wider UK Cavendish coalition to
both assess impact and influence the UK Government on these issues.

Integration of health and social care

Funding allocations to drive integration e.g. development of health/social care
professionals who are able to work across service boundaries.

One of main principles of the Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014
focuses on partnership, and the Act makes it possible for health and social services
to be delivered in a more joined-up way. This means services will work together

19
Pack Page 46



more closely, and new types of services and jobs will be developed that work flexibly
across organisations.

A learning and development framework for Occupational Therapists in Social Care
has been developed to provide guidance for Occupational Therapists working in
social care in Wales. It will facilitate Occupational Therapists’ professional, clinical
and management development to ensure skills are maximised and services are
effective. It will assist in meeting the career needs of Occupational Therapists and
shaping future Occupational Therapy careers in Wales, in order to maximise the
impact of the Occupational Therapy workforce in their delivery of social care
services. The framework aligns with the new NHS Allied Health Professional
framework, “Modernising Allied Health Professional Careers in Wales”, the
Continuing Professional Education and Lea
[...]
f established programmes in place,

20
Pack Page 47



delivered by a range of established partners. In addition their Calls4Action
programme has worked with new partners to target specific under-represented
cohorts, whether by gender, ethnicity or area of deprivation.

The Minister for Social Services and Public Health in 2017 commissioned an
independent review of Sport Wales and subsequently made a policy statement
making clear her priorities for the organisation in delivering physical activity
outcomes. Sport Wales’ is currently undertaking evaluations of its long-established
programmes to challenge delivery outcomes and to respond to these priorities. The
current remit letter tasks Sport Wales with developing a new outcomes framework
and measures which will demonstrate its contribution Prosperity for All.

In addition the Minister is requiring Sport Wales and Public Health Wales to work

together to deliver the commitment to significantly increase physical activity levels
contained with the Healthy and Activity action plan which is being developed.

Vaughan Gething AM, Cabinet Secretary for Health, Wellbeing and Sport

Rebecca Evans AM, Minister for Social Services and Public Health

21
Pack Page 48



Annex A

Commentary on each of the Actions within the Health, Well-being and Sport
MEG, including an analysis and explanation of changes between the Draft
Budget 2018-19 and the First Supplementary Budget (June 2017).

Realignment with the Health, Well-being and Sport MEG

Within the Health, Well-being and Sport MEG, we have reviewed the BEL budget
structure, and have made a number of changes, necessitating a number budget
transfers between BELSs, that are detailed below.

In particular, you will wish to note that we have made the following changes:

In response to repeated call from previous committees on the transparency of
health funding, we have established a new BEL titled “Other Direct NHS
Allocations” which will contain funding issued to NHS bodies outside 
[...]
d also within other general hospitals,
are recommended in order to confirm this data

¢ A study to determine the frequency and nature of discharge prescriptions of elderly
iInpatients on antipsychotics from the general hospital would be useful in establishing
baseline data

¢ Consideration could be given to the set up of a system to identify all ABUHB general
hospital inpatients over 65 years who are on antipsychotics, with involvement of ward
pharmacists who can then refer to the RAID team to make contact and take action
If warranted

¢ Ongoing education of general hospital staff about the presence and work of RAID is of
vital importance

3. In-hospital Antipsychotic Use among Elderly Patients Discharged to Nursing Homes. Lapane, Kate L. University of Massachusetts Medical School Worcester, Worcester, MA, United States 2015 Available from http://grantome.com/grant/NIH/R21-AG046839-02
4. Use of neuroleptics in a general hospital. Barba R et al. BMC Geriatrics 20022:2 Available from http://bmcgeriatr.biomecdcentral.com/articles/10.1186/1471-2318-2-2




A\g@/md ad{ytﬂﬁﬂal a/naeithasol a Chwaraeon

Health,

Social Care and Sport Committee

HSCS(5)-31-17 Papur 4 / Paper 4

EE B N BN E N
B EE B §E ER B
COLEG BRENHINOL ~ ROYAL COLLEGE OF

THERAPYDDION  SPEECH (- LANGUAGE

IAITH A

Royal College of Occupational Therapists

LLEFERYDD  THERAPISTS Coleg Brenhinol y Therapyddion Galwedigaethol ?
o 5]

Dr Dai Lloyd AM
Chair, Health, Social Care and Sport Committee

National Assembly for Wales

Cardiff
Cardiff,

Bay

CF99 1NA

6 November 2017

Dear Dr. Lloyd AM,

Re: Health, Social Care and Sport Committee inquiry into the use of anti-psychotic medication in care

homes

Thank you for the opportunity to give oral evidence to the committee as part of its important inquiry into
the use of anti-psychotic medication in care homes. As we discussed during the session, we believe that
occupational therapists and speech and language therapists have a key role to play as part of a non-

[...]
nt post in
Wales, based in Alzheimer’s Society Cymru and funded by Welsh Government. This post could
benefit from the evidence base created in Scotland and drive improvement and better access to
therapies post diagnosis, working closely with Directors of Therapies and Health Sciences,
professional bodies, and crucially people affected by dementia. This post should be written into the
Welsh strategy with a key action to create a framework for transforming the AHP contribution to
supporting people living with dementia in Wales.

We hope these four suggestions are useful to the committee in deliberating the practical actions
that can be taken to deal with this vital matter and to improve the lives of people of all ages, and
with a range of challenging health and social care needs who live in care homes. The contribution

of therapy professions is currently underutilised in helping care home providers and staff to enable
people to live with dignity, control and meaning.

Yours sincerely,
\
U\/'\J\_ ‘s
Karin Orman, Professional Practice Manager, Royal College of Occupational Therapists

},) > C sasvocles

Ruth Crowder, Wales Policy Officer, Royal College of Occupational Therapists

Dr. Alison Stroud, Head of Wales Office, Royal College of Speech and Language Therapists

C £ Weldar

Dr Caroline Walters, Policy Advisor, Royal College of Speech and Language Therapists

Pack Page 114



[Type here]

Annex A —existing examples of high quality dementia care training

e Abertawe Bro Morgannwg University Health Board Dementia Care Training Team picked up two awards for
their specialist training. The jointly funded team, based at Glanrhyd Hospital, were awarded Stage 1 Practice
Innovation Unit by the Welsh Centre for Practice Innovation (WCPI) acknowledging continuing work to
improve standards in dementia care. Plus, they’ve been Highly Commended in the National Social Care
Accolades which are awarded by the Care Council for Wales.

e Helen Lambert and Alison Turner, both Occupat
[...]
inet Secretary for Health, Well-being and Sport J)

Llywodraeth Cymru

Welsh Government
Ein cyf/Our ref: MA-P/VG/3695/17

Dr Dai Lloyd AM

Chair of Health, Social Care and Sport Committee
National Assembly for Wales

Cardiff Bay

Cardiff

CF99 1NA

27 October 2017
Dear Dai,

Thank you for your letter of 2 October on behalf of the Health, Social Care and Sport
Committee regarding cancer waiting times. | can assure you that cancer waiting times
remain a priority for the Welsh Government.

Health boards are required to provide a monthly update on their cancer performance.
Cancer performance is discussed between Welsh Government and health boards at the
regular Quality & Delivery and Joint Executive Team meetings. | am also in regular
communication with the individual health boards regarding their improvement plans and
progress made.

While the Urgent Suspected Cancer (USC) performance is below target the overall trend
over the past two years has been one of improvement. | am assured that the improvements
are sustainable and that progress will continue to be made.

The number of patients being treated on the USC pathway has been increasing. Comparing

the 12 month period from September — August from five years ago highlights that the
number of patients treated within target this year has increased by 40% (1,875 patients).

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:

Bae Caerdydd « Cardiff Bay 0300 0604400
Caerdydd « Cardiff Gohebiaeth.Vaughan.Gething@llyw.cymru
CF99 1NA Correspondence.Vaughan.Gething@gov.wales

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.

We welcome receiving correspondence in V\Fe)lﬁc&ﬁggsogdgn@ received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.


mailto:Gohebiaeth.Vaughan.Gething@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Vaughan.Gething@gov.wales

There were 95,797 referrals f
[...]
.

Hywel Dda University Health Board

Hywel Dda have for the last 10 months achieved a performance of above 90% for the USC
pathway.

The health board expect that this level of performance will be maintained. Actions to improve
performance include:

e Focus on first outpatient appointment waits.

e Outsourcing of thoracic surgery patients via the WHSSC thoracic surgery project is
due to commence and is expected to have a positive impact in reducing waiting
times.

e For gynaecology, lower GI, urology and head and neck, the health board is in active
discussion with ABMU as the tertiary provider to improve services.

Pack Page 121



	Agenda
	2 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2018-19 - evidence session 1 - Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Services and the Minister for Children and Social Care
	Paper 1 - Submission from the Welsh Government

	3.1 Use of antipsychotic medication in care homes - Additional information from the Care and Social Services Inspectorate Wales
	3.2 Use of antipsychotic medication in care homes - Additional information from Hywel Dda University Health Board and Aneurin Bevan University Health Board
	3.3 Use of antipsychotic medication in care homes - Additional information from the Royal College of Speech and Language Therapists and the Royal College of Occupational Therapists
	3.4 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Health, Well-being and Sport regarding cancer waiting times



Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Health, Social Care and Sport 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 2 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 15 November 

2017 

Meeting time: 09.33 - 11.35

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/4415 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Dai Lloyd AM (Chair) 

Dawn Bowden AM 

Suzy Davies AM (In place of Angela Burns AM) 

Rhun ap Iorwerth AM 

Caroline Jones AM 

Lynne Neagle AM 

Witnesses: 

Vaughan Gething AM, Cabinet Secretary for Health and 

Social Services 

Huw Irranca-Davies AM, Minister for Children and Social 

Care 

Simon Dean, Welsh Government 

Alan Brace, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 

Sian Thomas (Clerk) 

Sian Giddins (Deputy Clerk) 

Stephen Boyce (Researcher) 

http://senedd.tv/


Amy Clifton (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 

1.2 Apologies were received from Jayne Bryant AM, Julie Morgan AM and Angela Burns 

AM and Suzy Davies AM substituted for Angela Burns AM.  

2 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2018-19 - evidence 

session 1 - Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Services and the 

Minister for Children and Social Care  

2.1 The Committee received evidence from the Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social 

Services, the Minister for Children and Social Care and their officials.  

2.2 The Minister agreed to provide the Committee with further information to clarify if 

the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 allows for pooling from other 

sources in a similar way to the Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014.  

2.3 The Cabinet Secretary agreed to provide the Committee with further information 

outlining the proposals he has approved as to how health boards will utilise the 

additional investment to reduce waiting times. 

3 Paper(s) to note  

3.1 Use of antipsychotic medication in care homes - Additional information from the 

Care and Social Services Inspectorate Wales  

3.1a The Committee noted the additional information from the Care and Social Services 

Inspectorate Wales in relation to the inquiry into the use of antipsychotic medication in 

care homes. 

3.2 Use of antipsychotic medication in care homes - Additional information from 

Hywel Dda University Health Board and Aneurin Bevan University Health Board  

3.2a The Committee noted the additional information from Hywel Dda University 

Health Board and Aneurin Bevan University Health Board in relation to the inquiry into 

the use of antipsychotic medication in care homes. 



3.3 Use of antipsychotic medication in care homes - Additional information from the 

Royal College of Speech and Language Therapists and the Royal College of 

Occupational Therapists  

3.3a The Committee noted the additional information from the Royal College of Speech 

and Language Therapists and the Royal College of Occupational Therapists in relation 

to the inquiry into the use of antipsychotic medication in care homes. 

3.4 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Health, Well-being and Sport regarding 

cancer waiting times  

3.4a The Committee noted the letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Health, Well-being 

and Sport regarding cancer waiting times. 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the remainder of the meeting  

4.1 The Committee agreed the motion. 

5 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2018-19 - 

consideration of evidence  

5.1 The Committee considered the evidence given during item 2 of the meeting. 


